

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as
President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, *et al.*,

v.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC., *Appellant in No. 13-4330*
LEE A. SOLOMON, *et al.*, *Appellants in No. 13-4501*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
Honorable Peter G. Sheridan, District Court No. 3:11-cv-00745

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE**

DAVID L. MORENOFF
Acting General Counsel

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor

KARIN L. LARSON
LISA B. LUFTIG
Attorneys

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20426
(202) 502-8236

March 20, 2014

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID I. GELFAND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. PJM’s Capacity Markets.....	3
II. The New Jersey Act.....	5
III. The Commission’s 2011 Minimum Price Rule Orders And Subsequent Appellate Review	6
IV. Nature Of This Case	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Commission Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Capacity Markets Including Practices “Affecting” Such Rates	11
II. Bidding Behavior Directed By The New Jersey Act Is A Preempted Practice “Affecting” FERC-Jurisdictional Rates	13
III. Limited Preemption Of The New Jersey Act Does Not Interfere With Valid State Interests	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	10
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs., L.P. v. Bd. of Regulatory Comm’rs of N.J.</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	11
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , No. 11-4245 (3d Cir. Feb. 20, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	17
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , No. 11-745, 2013 WL 5603896 (D.N.J. Oct. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (cont.):	PAGE
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , No. 12-1286, 2013 WL 5432346 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2013).....	10, 19
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	11
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dept. of Pub. Utils.</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010)	15
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,012 (1995)	16
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011)	20
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2011)	18, 20
<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997)	16, 18
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont.):	PAGE
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)	18
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)	16
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	2, 17
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	14
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	2
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)	2
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	11
Federal Power Act section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	14
Federal Power Act section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	2, 11, 13
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-51	1
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.2	1
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3	1
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(c)(12).....	5
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.4	1
